GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COAL
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3171

ANSWERED ON:11.02.2014

INTER MINISTERIAL TASK FORCE ON COAL

Chaudhary Shri Haribhai Parthibhai;Roy Shri Nripendra Nath;Vasava Shri Mansukhbhai D.

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Inter-Ministerial Task Force constituted for rationalization of the existing coal sources and supply of coal has submitted
its report to the Government;

(b) If so, the major recommendation of the task force ;
(c) whether the Government is considering to fully implement the rationalization of the task force ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor ?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRIPRATIK PRAKASHBAPU PATIL)

(@) & (b) Ministry of Coal had constituted an Inter-Ministerial Task Force on 25.06.2010 to review the existing sources and consider
feasibility for rationalization of linkages from these sources with a view to reduce the transportation cost for Power Utilities, Cement,
Steel & Sponge Iron sector. The Inter-Ministerial Task Force submitted its report on 24th August, 2011.

(i) Acceptance of the recommendations of the Functional Directors of Coal India Limited in respect of rationalization of existing
sources in respect of applications received from Captive Power Plants (8 applications received by CIL and rationalization
recommended for 7 cases), Sponge Iron Plants (21 applications received by CIL and rationalization recommended for 4 cases) and
Cement Plants (2 applications received by CIL and both recommended).

(i) rationalization of coal supplies for Sanjay Gandhi and Satpura Thermal Power Plant of Madhya Pradesh Power Generation
Company Limited (MPPGCL).

(iii) reduction in quantity allocated to Gujarat State Electricity Corporation Limited (GSECL) from Korea Rewa fields of C/D grade
coal and proportionate increase in Korba fields of South Eastern Coalfields Limited (SECL) by swapping quantities of MPPGCL

(iv) rationalization of sources for Panipat and Rajiv Gandhi Thermal Power Station of Haryana Power Generation Company Limited;
Mejia and Koderma Thermal power Stations of Damodar Valley Corporation and Santhaldih, Kolaghat, Sagardighi and Bakreshwar
Thermal Power Stations of West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited.

(v) reduction in coal allocation from Mahanadi Coalfields Limited (MCL) and enhancement in coal allocation from Eastern Coalfields
Limited (ECL) for the power plants of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board.

(c) & (d) The approved recommendations of the task force were sent to CIL on 12.09.2011. CIL/ coal companies have implemented
the recommendations pertaining to rationalization of sources of consumers of Captive Power Plants, Sponge Iron and Cement Plants.
As regards rationalization of sources of power utilities, the Task Force's recommendations are all inter-linked and could be
implemented only with the consent of all the consumers. The same could not be implemented as the consumers concerned did not
agree to the revised arrangement.
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